
        

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-Chair), Reid, 

Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Dew, Doughty, Funnell, 
Galvin, Looker, Pavlovic, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 18 January 2018 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

Site Visits 
 

Would Members please note that the mini-bus for the site visits for this meeting 
will depart from West Offices 

at 10:00am on Tuesday 16 January 2018. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 13 December 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5:00pm on Wednesday 17 January 2017. Members of the public can 



 

speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the Committee. 
  
To register, please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be filmed 
and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Germany Beck Site, East Of Fordlands Road [17/00904/FUL]  (Pages 
25 - 40) 
Creation of wetland habitat suitable for water voles (retrospective)  
[Fulford And Heslington] 
 

b) James House, James Street [17/02657/GRG3] (Pages 41 - 66) 
Conversion of former office building into 57 apartments for temporary 
accommodation by homeless households, associated office/support 
facilities and external plant room and external works [Guildhall] [Site Visit] 
 

c) Whinney Hills,  Appleton Road, Acaster Malbis [17/00342/FUL]   
(Pages 67 - 80) 
Creation of new access, excavation of pond and siting of 2no. static 
caravans (part retrospective) [Bishopthorpe] [Site Visit] 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

d) Land To South East Of Ryedale Caravan Site, Green Lane, Clifton 
[17/02420/FULM]  (Pages 81 - 98) 
Erection of three storey 66 bed care home (use class C2) [Rawcliffe And 
Clifton Without] [Site Visit] 
 

5. Urgent Business   
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby  
Contact details:  

 Telephone: 01904 552599 

 Email: a.bielby
[...]
tice Guidance  

OAN  objectively assessed need 

OUTM major outline application 

PROW public right of way 

RAM   reasonable avoidance measures  

RTV   remedial target value 

RSS   Regional Spatial Strategy 

SHMA Strategic Housing Market Assessment  

SINC  Site of Interest for Nature Conservation 

SHLAA Strategic Housing Land Availability  Assessment  

SFRA Strategic Flood Risk Assessment  

SPD  Supplementary Planning Document  

TPO  tree preservation order  

TRO  Traffic Regulation Order 

VDS  village design statement 

WSI  written scheme of investigation  

VAS  vehicle activated signage  

VOA  Valuation Office Agency 

WHO  World Health Organisation 

Page 4



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 13 December 2017 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Reid, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, 
D'Agorne, Dew, Doughty, Funnell, Galvin, 
Looker, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Crawshaw (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Warters and Pavlovic 

 
9. Site Visits  

 

Application Reason In attendance 

 
Former Biorad 
Micromeasurements 
Ltd Site, Haxby 
Road  

 

 
To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

 
Cllrs Ayre, 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, 
Dew, D'Agorne, 
Galvin Richardson 

 

Willow Lodge, 
Sutton Road, 
Wiggington 

 

 
To familiarise 
Members with the 
site.  

Cllrs Ayre, 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, 
Dew, D'Agorne, 
Galvin Richardson 

 
Land South Of 
Keepers 
Cottage Intake 
Lane,   

  
  

 
To familiarise 
Members with the 
site.  

Cllrs Ayre, 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, 
Dew, D'Agorne, 
Galvin Richardson 

46 - 50 Piccadilly To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

Cllrs Ayre, 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, 
Dew, D'Agorne, 
Galvin Richardson 

Hungate 
Development Site   

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

Cllrs Ayre, 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, 
Dew, D'Agorne, 
Galvin Richardson 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. Cllr Crawshaw 
declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 4g as his 
partner works as a Psychologist in Adolescent Mental Health.  
Cllr Reid declared a pecuniary interest in item 4b as her son 
lives in Shelley House, adjacent to the Carlton Tavern site. Cllr 
Richardson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 
4g as his niece works in Adult Social Care. Cllr Ayre declared a 
personal non prejudicial interest in item 4g as he works for 
Healthwatch York. He noted that Cllr Derbyshire would Chair 
the meeting for item 4g as he would withdraw from the meeting 
for that item. 
 
 

11. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 

November 2017 be approved and then signed by 
the chair as a correct record. 

 
 

12. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

13. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

14. Land To The South Of Keepers Cottage Intake Lane, 
Dunnington, York [17/00893/FUL]  

Page 6



 
Members considered a full application from Mr Andrew Cole for 
the erection of entrance gates, one agricultural store, one field 
shelter, and shooting platform (retrospective) on the Land to the 
South Of Keepers Cottage, Intake Lane, Dunnington.  
 
Officers advised Members that since publication of the 
committee report, the applicant had submitted a letter in support 
of their application, raising a number of points as
[...]
from Mr David Fox 
for the erection of four poultry buildings and associated 
buildings, and infrastructure including new access. 
 
Officers provided an update noting the change to condition 2 – 
plans IP/PBF/03 for the boiler and store and the comments 
received from Elvington Parish Council in which they suggest a 
7.5 tonne weight limit be placed on Main Street, Elvington.  
 
Sam Harrison, agent for applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. He advised that the application had received no 
objections, and was a development on an existing farm as per 
NPPF guidelines.  
 
Officers provided clarification on a number of queries raised by 
Members: 

Page 16



 Exit from the site via the A1079. 

 The nature of intensive poultry farming itself would not be  a 
material planning consideration.  

 The lighting scheme in the building was covered by a 
proposed condition. 

 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the change to 
condition 2 – plans IP/PBF/03 for the boiler and 
store. 

 
Reason: 
 

i. The site comprises an area of presently arable land 
lying within the general extent of the Green Belt to 
the South East of Dunnington and North of 
Elvington. Planning permission is sought for the 
development of an intensive poultry farm on the site 
to handle an operational stocking capacity of 
240,000 chickens employing 2 staff. The proposal 
falls within Schedule 1 to the 2011 Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations and as such is 
accompanied by a formal Environmental Impact 
Assessment.  The application site is presently 
undeveloped and the proposal would result in the 
construction of a substantial built complex 
comprising of 4 chicken sheds, feed bins, boiler and 
gate houses. 

 
ii. The proposal falls within the unqualified exception to 

Green Belt policies at paragraph 89 of the NPPF.  
The case R (Lee Valley Park) v Epping Forest DC 
(2016) confirms that
[...]
acilities, given its location, size, and the proximity to 
neighbouring uses, the site is considered to be a 
sustainable location for a mental health facility. 

 
 

Page 23



18. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  
 
Members received a report highlighting the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 July and 30 September 2017and 
providing a summary of the salient points from appeals 
determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals at date 
of writing was also included.  
 
Resolved:   That Members note the content of this report.  
 
Reason:  To inform Members of the current position in 

relation to planning appeals against the 
Council’s decisions as determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate.  

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.40 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 

Page 24



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00904/FUL  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 18 January 2018 Ward: Fulford And Heslington 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Fulford Parish Council 

 
Reference: 17/00904/FUL 
Application at: Germany Beck Site East Of Fordlands Road York   
For: Creation of wetland habitat suitable for water voles 

(retrospective) 
By: Persimmon Homes (York) Ltd 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 13 June 2017 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application seeks full retrospective separate planning permission for the 
engineering operations involved in the creation of a wetland habitat suitable for 
water voles.  It is not a section 73 variation to the outline planning permission.  The 
creation of the habitat was required following the discovery of water voles in 
Germany Beck in 2015 and confirmed following a survey in 2016, which would be 
potentially displaced by the proposed works to the beck as a result of the Germany 
Beck housing scheme.  The form and design of the wetland habitat and the timing of 
its creation was agreed under a conservation licence by Natural England. 
 
1.2  The wetland habitat is located within an area of land to the south of Germany 
Beck, to the east of the cemetery on Fordlands Road.  The area is designated a Site 
of Importance to Nature Conservation (SINC).  The habitat consists of an elliptical 
shaped earth bund measuring 30m x 20m approximately set at 45 degrees and 
extending to a height of 9.5m AOD (existing ground level is approximately 7.6m 
AOD), encircled by a 4.5m wide moat of water dropping to 6.0m AOD.  The habitat 
has been designed to increase the habitat available for water vole and provide them 
with a refuge from flooding by means of a raised island.  The habitat is divided into 
four planting zones, including marginal planting along the water’s edge and along 
the shallow bank, submerged planting in the shallow water and planting on the 
mound. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS 
 
1.3  The Germany Beck housing scheme fell within the thresholds and criteria of 
Schedule 2 Development listed in the then Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 1999 and was therefore 
considered to be EIA Development that was accompanied by an Environment 
Statement (“ES”).   
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 4a



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00904/FUL  Item No: 4a 

1.4  An addendum (dated January 2017) to the ES has been submitted with this full 
application.  However, this application is a separate full application for engineering 
excavations required by Natural England to comply with their licence requirements 
under separate legislation.  It is not a subsequent application as it does not seek 
reserved matters consent nor is it required under an approval of detail under a 
condition on the outline consent.  Further, it does not conflict with the management 
plan approved as part of a previous condition of approval on the outline.  The site of 
the full application is not within a 'sensitive area' as defined i
[...]
 account in determining an application.  Draft Local Plan Policy HE10 
reflects national planning guidance. 
 
4.25  The site of the Germany Beck development has been subject to extensive 
archaeological investigations since 1995 and the outline planning application was 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 17/00904/FUL  Item No: 4a 

granted by the Secretary of State subject to a condition requiring further 
archaeological work as part of a Written Scheme of Investigation.  A summary of 
archaeological works to date has been submitted with this application, which makes 
a brief reference to an archaeological watching brief being undertaken in the area of 
the water vole habitat.  It states that no archaeological features were noted.   
 
4.26  As such, the Council's City Archaeologist raises no objection to the 
engineering works subject to a condition in the event permission is granted for this 
full application requiring a report on the archaeological watching brief already 
undertaken during the engineering operations. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  The application seeks retrospective consent for engineering operations involved 
in the creation of a water vole habitat within a Site of Importance to Nature 
Conservation south of Germany Beck to meet the requirements of a conservation 
licence from Natural England.  It is considered not to be EIA Development.  The 
works are not inappropriate development in the Green Belt under paragraph 90 of 
the NPPF.  The works compensate for the impact on existing water vole habitat from 
development works in the adjacent beck and provide an enhanced habitat.  There 
have been no objections raised from statutory consultees, subject to the imposition 
of conditions relating to the reporting of the already undertaken archaeological 
investigations and a SINC specific management plan.  The proposal is, therefore, 
considered to accord with national and local planning policy and is recommended for 
approval. 
 
6.0  RECOMMEND
[...]
n 
relation to the window glazing standard). The methodology and conclusions 
presented in this report are acceptable. However to protect new residents from 
unacceptable noise levels it is recommended that noise insulation measures are 
undertaken in the conversion works and this must be agreed with the local planning 
authority. Similarly, details of all machinery, plant and equipment to be installed in or 
located on the premises, which is audible outside of the premises, shall be submitted 
to the local planning authority for approval. These details shall include average sound 
levels (LAeq), octave band noise levels and any proposed noise mitigation measures. 
Again, this can be controlled by condition.  
 
4.40   Overall, therefore there are no objections to the proposals in terms of 
contamination, noise, air quality etc subject to the attachment of conditions to agree 
details of the scheme.  
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1   The application is the conversion of the former office building known as James 
House on James Street into 57no. apartments for temporary accommodation by 
homeless households, with associated office / support facilities.  Amendments are 
made to update the external appearance of the building with replacement windows, a 
replacement lobby of contemporary design and ramped access into the building. A 
new vehicular access will be provided on the northern boundary to a secure staff car 
park at the rear. A safe and enclosed courtyard will provide new amenity space, 
including play equipment and landscaped garden for residents use. At the front of the 
building will be staff/resident car parking and secure cycle parking in a new brick 
building with green roof. Silver birch and cherry trees are retained on the street 
frontage. 
 

Page 54



 

Application Reference Number: 17/02657/GRG3  Item No: 4b 

5.2   Whilst bats, a European Protected Species, have been found in the building 
subject to the relevant license being obtained, officers advise the 'derogation tests' 
have been passed, and harm can be adequately mitigated. The proposals are found 
to be in accordance with the key principles at paragraph 17 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012) and particularly sections 6 on housing and 7 on design. The 
proposals are also found to be in accordance with those relevant policies in the draft 
local plans which are in accordance with the NPPF. These key policies are GP1 
Design, GP3 Planning against crime, H4a Housing windfalls and C1 Community 
facilities in the draft Local Plan adopted for development control purposes 2005 and 
DP3 Sustainable communities in the Pre-Publication Draft Local Plan 2017. The 
application is thus recommended for approval subject to the attachment of the 
following conditions.  
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details:- 
 
Schedule of accommodation NPS-SH-A-(00)001, received 20.12.2017 
Proposed Site Plan, NPS-DR-A-(00)070 revision P4.2, received 19.12.2017 
Proposed Ground Floor Layout, NPS-DR-A-(00)071 revision P4.2, received 
19.12.2017 
Proposed First Floor Layout, NPS-DR-A-(00)072 revision P4.1, received 13.12.2017 
Proposed Second Floor Layout, NPS-DR-A-(00)073 revision P4.1, received 
13.12.2017 
Proposed Second Mezzanine Floor Layout, NPS-DR-A-(00)074 revision P4.1, 
received 13.12.2017 
Proposed Roof Layout, NPS-DR-A-(00)075 revision P4.2, received 20.12.2017  
Proposed Elevations Sheet 1 of 3, NPS-DR-A-(00)076 revision P4.1, received 
13.12.2017 
Proposed Elevations Sheet 2 of 3, NPS-DR-A-(00)077 revision P4.1, received 
13.12.2017 
Proposed Elevations Sheet 3 of 3, NPS-DR-A-(00)078 revision P4.2, received 
19.12.2017 
Proposed Section, NPS-DR-A-(00)079 revision P4.1, received 13.12.2017 
External Buildings Energy Centre NPS-DR-A-(00)080 revision P4.0, received 
13.1
[...]

5.1 The provision of a care home on this brownfield site complies with relevant local 
and national policy. It is considered that the proposal makes good use of the site 
which is in a sustainable location and will provide much needed older persons 
accommodation for the city. 
 
5.2 The proposal has been subject to public consultation and officers consider that the 
design will be a positive addition to the site and that impact on neighbouring residents 
will be minimal 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 

Page 90



 

Application Reference Number: 17/02420/FULM  Item No: 4d 

 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details:- 
 
YO305QX-A03-Rev B Site Plan  
YO305QX-A04 - Floor Plans 
YO305QX-A05 - Elevations 
B-05-YO30_5QX Drainage received 20th December 2017 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ8  Samples of exterior materials to be app  
 
4  HWAY18  Cycle parking details to be agreed  
 
5  One (1) electric vehicle recharge point, serving one dedicated car parking bay, 
should be installed prior to first occupation of the site.  The bays should be marked out 
for the exclusive use of electric vehicles. The location and specification of the 
recharge points shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority prior to 
installation. Also, to prepare for increased demand in future years, appropriate cable 
provision should be included in scheme design and development in agreement with 
the Local Planning Authority.  Prior to first occupation of the site, the applicant will 
submit to the Council for approval in writing (such approval not be unreasonably 
withheld or delayed) an Electric Vehicle Recharging Point Plan that will detail the 
maintenance, servicing, access and bay management arran
[...]
lanning Authority took the following steps in order to achieve 
a positive outcome: 
 
Sought revised information in connection with on site drainage 
Sought amendments to improve the relationship with adjacent proposed houses 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Heather Fairy Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552217 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Economy and Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

09 January 2018

1:1887

17/02420/FULM

Land To South East Of Ryedale Caravan Site, Green Lane, Clifton

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 [Comment] Site Visits
	Abbreviations List

	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a Germany Beck Site, East Of Fordlands Road [17/00904/FUL]
	17_00904_FUL Site Location Plan

	4b James House, James Street [17/02657/GRG3]
	17_02657_GRG3 Site Location Plan

	4c Whinney Hills,  Appleton Road, Acaster Malbis [17/00342/FUL]
	17_00342_FUL Site Location Plan

	4d Land To South East Of Ryedale Caravan Site, Green Lane, Clifton [17/02420/FULM]
	17_02420_FULM Site Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 18 January 2018 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Reid, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, 
D'Agorne, Dew, Funnell, Galvin, Looker, 
Pavlovic and Richardson [for minute 27 only] 
and Brooks (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Doughty, Shepherd and Warters 
 

 
19. Site Visits  

 

Site  Reason In attendance 

Land To South East 
Of Ryedale 
Caravan Site, 
Green Lane, Clifton 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

Cllrs Ayre, Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson and 
Dew 

James House, 
James Street 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

Cllrs Ayre and 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson 

Whinney Hills, 
Appleton Road, 
Acaster Malbis 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site. 

Cllrs Ayre and 
Cullwick 

 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

21. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 

December 2017 be approved and then signed by 
the chair as a correct record subject to the final 
bullet point of minute 16 changing to ‘The design 



architects considered the revised plan to be an 
improvement in terms of the views along Stonebow’.  

 
 

22. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

23. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

24. Germany Beck Site, East Of Fordlands Road [17/00904/FUL]  
 
Members considered a full application from Persimmon Homes 
(York) Ltd for the creation of a wetland habitat suitable for water 
voles (retrospective) at the Germany Beck site, east of 
Fordlands Road, Fulford.    
 
There were no officer updates further to the report. Officers 
gave an overview of the location and layout of the wetland 
habitat, including an explanation of the existing ground levels, 
water body, moat and refuge for water voles.  
 
In response to a Member question, Officers explained that water 
voles had been confirmed at the beck following a survey of the 
site in 2016. The water voles would be potentially displaced by 
the proposed works to the beck as a result of the Germany Beck 
housing scheme. The form and design of the wetland habitat 
had been agreed under a conservation licence by Natural 
England. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved. 
 
Reason:  The application seeks retrospective consent for 

engineering operations involved in the creation of a 
water vole habitat within a Site of Importance to 



Nature Conservation south of Germany Beck to 
meet the requirements of a conservation licence 
from Natural England.  It is considered not to be EIA 
Development.  The works are not inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt under paragraph 90 
of the NPPF. The works compensate for the impact 
on existing water vole habitat from development 
works in the adjacent beck and provide an enhanced 
habitat.  There have been no objections raised from 
statutory consultees, subject to the imposition of 
conditions relating to the reporting of the already 
undertaken archaeological investigations and a 
SINC specific management plan.  The proposal is, 
therefore, considered to accord with national and 
local planning policy and is recommended for 
approval. 

 
 

25. James House, James Street [17/02657/GRG3]   
 
Members considered a full application from City of York Council 
for the conversion of the former office building known as James 
House on James Street into 57 apartments for temporary 
accommodation by homeless households, with associated 
office/support facilities. 
 
Officers provided Members with an update to the report. 
Members were advised that at 1.8 and 4.36 of the report it was 
stated that there would be two security staff on site from 8pm to 
8am. This was an error as there was to be one security officer 
on duty overnight. Officers advised of an additional standard 
condition on the provision of car and cycle parking.  
 
Members were informed that there had been an objection 
received from the neighbours to the north of the site (the Raylor 
Centre), who commented on privacy levels between the offices 
and proposed residential accommodation. The Raylor Centre 
had made a number of requests related to their concerns and 
the officer’s response to these was explained to Members. In 
response to a Member question regarding the Raylor Centre’s 
request for dog waste bins, it was confirmed that occupants 
would not be allowed pets in the building. 
 
Tom Brittain, Assistant Director Housing and Community Safety, 
City of York Council, spoke in support of the application. He 



explained that the proposal provided the opportunity to 
consolidate homeless accommodation. He outlined the types of 
accommodation and facilities that would be provided and noted 
that the accommodation would be allocated to those with a 
priority need for housing.  
 
In response to Member questions, officers confirmed that: 

 Energy from solar panels was collected in an energy centre 
which powered the communal areas and facilities. 

 There was currently a no dog policy for tenants, which was 
one of a number of policies reviewed on a regular basis. If 
the policy was to change, there would be an examination of 
how dogs were looked after on the premises.  

 Regarding the privacy levels for occupants of James House 
and the Raylor Centre, and noting the removal of trees, the 
difference in floor levels between the two buildings meant 
that viewing between rooms was at an oblique angle from 
rooms on the first floor.  

 There had been discussion between the CYC housing team 
and the Raylor Centre regarding tinted windows in the 
building. 

 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and the following 
additional condition: 

 
Additional condition 
An additional standard condition on the provision of 
car and cycle parking to be lain out as shown on the 
plans is advised. It reads: 
The building shall not be occupied until the areas 
shown on the approved plans for parking and 
manoeuvring of vehicles (and cycles, if shown) have 
been constructed and laid out in accordance with the 
approved plans, and thereafter such areas shall be 
retained solely for such purposes. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

 
 
Reason:  
 

i. The application is the conversion of the former office 
building known as James House on James Street 
into 57no. apartments for temporary accommodation 



by homeless households, with associated office / 
support facilities.  Amendments are made to update 
the external appearance of the building with 
replacement windows, a replacement lobby of 
contemporary design and ramped access into the 
building. A new vehicular access will be provided on 
the northern boundary to a secure staff car park at 
the rear. A safe and enclosed courtyard will provide 
new amenity space, including play equipment and 
landscaped garden for residents use. At the front of 
the building will be staff/resident car parking and 
secure cycle parking in a new brick building with 
green roof. Silver birch and cherry trees are retained 
on the street frontage. 

 
ii. Whilst bats, a European Protected Species, have 

been found in the building subject to the relevant 
license being obtained, officers advise the 
'derogation tests' have been passed, and harm can 
be adequately mitigated. The proposals are found to 
be in accordance with the key principles at 
paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012) and particularly sections 6 on 
housing and 7 on design. The proposals are also 
found to be in accordance with those relevant 
policies in the draft local plans which are in 
accordance with the NPPF. These key policies are 
GP1 Design, GP3 Planning against crime, H4a 
Housing windfalls and C1 Community facilities in the 
draft Local Plan adopted for development control 
purposes 2005 and DP3 Sustainable communities in 
the Pre-Publication Draft Local Plan 2017. The 
application is thus recommended for approval 
subject to the attachment of the following conditions.  

 
 

26. Whinney Hills,  Appleton Road, Acaster Malbis 
[17/00342/FUL]   
 
The Chair reported that the applicant had been unavoidably 
delayed on his way to the meeting and would not be able to 
attend. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred. 
 



Reason:  To allow the applicant to make representation at the 
meeting.  

 
 

27. Land To South East Of Ryedale Caravan Site, Green Lane, 
Clifton [17/02420/FULM]  
 
Members considered a major full application from LNT Care 
Developments for the erection of a three storey, 66 bedroom 
care home (use class C2) on land to the south east of Ryedale 
Caravan Site, Green Lane, Clifton. 
 
Officers provided an update to the report. Officers advised that 
revised plans had been received that showed an increase in the 
width of the vehicular access from 4.5m to 5.5m to allow for 
improved vehicular passing within the site. Officers further 
advised that there was an amendment to Condition 2 (approved 
drawings), an additional condition relating to the details of 
enclosure to the site boundaries, and additional informatives 
regarding footpaths and landscaping.  
 
In response to Member questions, Officers advised that: 

 With regard to overshadowing on the boundaries of housing 
not already built, there was a significant distance 24m 
between the proposed care home and those boundaries.  

 There was a standard cycle parking condition with the 
application.  

 
Tracy Spence, the applicant, was in attendance to answer 
Member questions. In answer to Member questions concerning 
cycle and car parking she explained that the shift patterns for 
the care home meant that there would only be 15 staff on site at 
any time and it was anticipated that staff would travel there by 
car and cycle.  
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report and amended 
condition 2,  additional condition and additional 
informatives:  

 
Amended Condition 2  
Amend condition 2 (approved drawings) to include 
revised drawingYO305QX-A03-Rev C 
 
Additional Condition 



Details of all means of enclosure to the site 
boundaries shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority before the 
first occupation of the development and shall be 
provided in accordance with the approved details 
before the development is occupied. 
 
Additional Informatives 
Reinstatement of highway 
The access works will be undertaken through 
Agreement under S278 of the Highways Act 1980 
and through this Agreement the Highway Authority 
will be seeking that the full length of footway along 
the site frontage be resurfaced to CYC standard 
specifications. 
 
Landscaping 
The landscaping scheme submitted under condition 
15 will be required to provide additional tree planting 
to the south west boundary of the site to provide an 
appropriate landscaped setting and break between 
the proposed care home and the housing to the 
south west given the lack of existing planting in this 
location. 

 
 
Reasons:  
 

i. The provision of a care home on this brownfield site 
complies with relevant local and national policy. It is 
considered that the proposal makes good use of the 
site which is in a sustainable location and will 
provide much needed older persons accommodation 
for the city. 

 
ii. The proposal has been subject to public consultation 

and officers consider that the design will be a 
positive addition to the site and that impact on 
neighbouring residents will be minimal 

 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.15 pm].


